#### NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

Deed of Trust Date:	Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s):	
12/24/2008	ABIGATL G. RAMOS F/K/A ABIGAIL R. PAMPOSA, AN	
	UNMARRIED WOMAN	
Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.	Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	
("MERS") SOLELY AS A NOMINEE FOR PLAZA HOME MORTGAGE,	E,	
INC., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS		
Recorded in:	Property County:	
Volume: N/A	DALLAS	
Page: N/A		
Instrument No: 20080403279		
Mortgage Servicer:	Mortgage Servicer's Address:	
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. is representing the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee	1 Home Campus, MAC 2301-04C,	
under a servicing agreement with the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee.	West Des Moines, IA 50328	
Date of Sale: 5/6/2025	Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10am	
Place of Sale of Property: George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, TX 75202 OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE		
COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE.		

Legal Description: BEING LOT 15, BLOCK 16, OF PRINCETON PARK III, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF ROWLETT. DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 86112, PAGE 1015, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

In accordance with TEX. PROP. CODE §51.0076 and the Deed of Trust referenced above, the undersigned as attorney for Mortgage or Mortgage Servicer does hereby remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman. Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunnon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warrantics of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the terms of TEX. PROP. CODE §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE § 51.002(1): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Dated: 2/25/2025

Thuy Frazier, Attorney McCarthy & Holthus, LLP 1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 Plano, TX 75075 Attorneys for Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Dated; 2/2/0/2025	
Dilley Octobani	
Printed Name:	
Shelley Orolani	

Substitute Trustee c/o Auction.com 1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 Plano, TX 75075



MH File Number: TX-25-107790-POS Loan Type: FHA 25-00338 6621 PORTS O CALL DR, ROWLETT, TX 75088

۱,

Property:

# NOTICE OF FODECLOSUDE SATE AND 1

<b>NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE AND</b>	
APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE	JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK
	UALLAS COUNTY
The Property to be sold is described as follows:	BYOFPUT
LOT 45, BLOCK 3, VUE DU LAC, AN ADDITION TO	
ROWLETT, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORD	ING TO THE
MAP/PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 82029, PAGE 15	598, MAP/PLAT

Security Instrument: Deed of Trust dated July 7, 2014 and recorded on July 9, 2014 at Instrument Number 201400170708 in the real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, which contains a power of sale.

RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

- Sale Information: May 6, 2025, at 10:00 AM, or not later than three hours thereafter, at the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or as designated by the County Commissioners Court.
- Terms of Sale: Public auction to highest bidder for cash. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.009, the Property will be sold as is, without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and will be acquired by the purchaser at its own risk. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0075, the substitute trustee reserves the right to set additional, reasonable conditions for conducting the sale and will announce the conditions before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by the substitute trustee.
- **Obligation Secured:** The Deed of Trust executed by APRIL D DAVIS secures the repayment of a Note dated July 7, 2014 in the amount of \$75,525.00. PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES, LLC, whose address is c/o PennyMac Loan Services, LLC, P.O. Box 30597, Los Angeles, CA 90030, is the current mortgagee of the Deed of Trust and Note and PennyMac Loan Services, LLC is the current mortgage servicer for the mortgagee. Pursuant to a servicing agreement and Texas Property Code section 51.0025, the mortgagee authorizes the mortgage servicer to administer the foreclosure on its behalf.

Substitute Trustee: In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51,0076 and the Security Instrument referenced above, mortgagee and mortgage servicer's attorney appoint the substitute trustees listed below.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.



27

*ī*),

2025 FF<u>R 20</u>



Mary Company

\$

De Cubas & Lewis, P.C. Mary Compary, Attorney at Law PO Box 5026 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33310

Substitute Trustee(s); John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky||Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, Jeff Benton

c/o De Cubas & Lewis, P.C. PO Box 5026 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33310

#### Certificate of Posting

I, \_\_\_\_\_, declare under penalty of perjury that on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_, I filed and posted this Notice of Foreclosure Sale in accordance with the requirements of DALLAS County, Texas and Texas Property Code sections 51.002(b)(1) and 51.002(b)(2).

TS No.: 2025-00302-TX 25-000168-673

À.

2025 FEB 20 AM 9: 28

Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale. WARREN CUUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

#### 1. Date, Time and Place of Sale.

Date: 05/06/2025

Time: The sale will begin at 01:00 PM or not later than three hours after that time

Dallas County, Texas at the following location: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS Place: BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY **COMMISSIONERS OFFICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY** CODE AS THE PLACE WHERE FORECLOSURE SALES ARE TO TAKE PLACE OR AS **DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** 

**Property Address:** 2611 TRUMPET DRIVE, ROWLETT, TX 75089

2. Terms of Sale: The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51,009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust. Any conveyance of the property is subject to all matters of record affecting the property.

3. Instrument to be Foreclosed: The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated 07/11/2001 and recorded 07/20/2001 in Book 2001 141 Page 01558 Document 1463428, real property records of Dallas County, Texas, with KATIE ANNETTE FLOWERS, AN UNMARRIED PERSON grantor(s) and ADVANTAGE INVESTORS MORTGAGE CORPORATION, A TEXAS CORPORATION as Lender, PHH Mortgage Corporation as Beneficiary.

4. Appointment of Substitute Trustee: In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned authorized agent for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust,

5. Obligation Secured: Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by KATIE ANNETTE FLOWERS, AN UNMARRIED PERSON, securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$118,716.00. and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note; and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. PHH Mortgage Corporation is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust or contract lien.

TS No.: 2025-00302-TX 25-000168-673

# Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

**6. Default:** A default has occurred in the payment of indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness.

7. Property to be sold: The property to be sold is described as follows:

Lot 27, Block 16, of Flower Hill No. 2, an addition to the City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas, according to the Plat thereof recorded in Volume 83191, Page 6975, of the Map Records of Dallas County, Texas

**8. Mortgage Servicer Information:** The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the property referenced above. **PHH Mortgage Corporation**, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

# C/O PHH Mortgage Corporation PO BOX 24605

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-4605

Phone: 877-744-2506

TS No.: 2025-00302-TX 25-000168-673

-<u>^</u>^

# Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

**9. Limitation of Damages:** If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

### THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Date: 02/14/2025

Mark Bombick - Attorney or Authorized Agent of The Mortgagee or Mortgage Servicer

C/O Power Default Services, Inc. 7730 Market Center Ave, Suite 100 El Paso, TX 79912 Telephone: 855-427-2204 Fax: 866-960-8298

For additional sale information visit: www.hubzu.com or (855) 882-1314

# POWER DEFAULT SERVICES, INC. MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED MAY BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

 I am
 Donna Stockman
 Certificate of Posting

 Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on
 2/20/25
 I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office

 of the Dallas County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners Court.
 Certificate of Posting